meeting; (iii) Key Engineering and parties acting in concert with it
(as defined in the Code) not being required under Rule 26 of the
Code to make a general offer in respect of all the Shares not held
by Key Engineering and parties acting in concert with it as a result
of completion of the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange
for the grant of the listing of and permission to deal in the Placing
Shares.

Completion: The Placing is expected to be completed by not later than 10
November 2003. The parties to the Placing and Subscription
Agreement do not intend to make an application for ruling to the
Securities and Futures Commission in respect of any potential
general offer obligations of Key Engineering.

- 4 -

Change in Shareholding The change in the shareholding structure of the Company in relation
Structure: to Achieve Century, the controlling shareholder (as defined in the

GEM Listing Rules), Key Engineering and the public, before and
immediately after the Placing, will be as follows:

Shareholding structure Shareholding structure
before the Placing after the Placing

% of % of
existing enlarged

issued issued
No. of share No. of share

Shares capital Shares capital

Achieve Century 416,769,983 47.81% 416,769,983 35.97%

Key Engineering* – – 287,000,000 24.77%

Genesis Southstar Limited* 60,000,000 6.88% 60,000,000 5.18%

Sub-Total 476,769,983 54.69% 763,769,983 65.92%

Public 394,896,684 45.31% 394,896,684 34.08%

Total 871,666,667 100% 1,158,666,667 100%

- 5 -

Pursuant to the Code, Key Engineering, Genesis Southstar Ltd.
and Achieve Century will be presumed to be acting in concert
upon completion of the Placing unless the contrary is shown.
Achieve Century does not have any intention of decreasing its
shareholdings in the Company after the Placing and Key
Engineering and Genesis Southstar Ltd. do not have any intention
of increasing their shareholding in the Company after the Placing.
Achieve Century will remain as the controlling shareholder of the
Company after completion of the Placing.

* Key Engineering and Genesis Southstar Ltd. would have an aggregate of